The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital

base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s

financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the Directors consider

that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing of the maximum number of Placing Shares

(assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and completion of the Placing) are set out below for illustration purpose:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

of the maximum number

of Placing Shares

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders:

Coastal International Holdings

Limited (“CIH”) (Note) 1,531,261,978 36.93 1,531,261,978 30.96

Shenzhen Investment Limited 631,092,857 15.22 631,092,857 12.76

Mr. Xia Xianglong 6,496,000 0.16 6,496,000 0.13

Mr. Lin Chen Hsin 3,720,000 0.09 3,720,000 0.08

Sub-total 2,172,570,835 52.40 2,172,570,835 43.93

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – 800,000,000 16.17

Others 1,973,449,450 47.60 1,973,449,450 39.90

Total 4,146,020,285 100.00 4,946,020,285 100.00

Note:

The issued voting share capital of CIH are held as to 37.58% by Mr. Jiang Ming, 3.30% by Mr. Lin Chen Hsin

and 21.42% by Great Scope Investments Limited (the entire issued voting share capital of which is held by Mr.

Jiang Ming).

9

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them below

unless the context otherwise requires:

“acting in concert” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Takeovers Code

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on

17 September 2018

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays or public holiday) on